

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2024-03**

PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING THE BOROUGH OF GREENC! PENSION PLAN TO PROVIDE AN EARLY RETIREMENT BENEFIT. AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE POLICE PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE POLICE

officers and their beneficiaries (the "Plan"); and to the Municipal Police Pension Law (53 P.S. § 767, et seq.) for the benefit of the Borough's police WHEREAS, the Borough of Greencastle has established a Police Pension Plan pursuant

time; and WHEREAS, Section 10.01 of the Plan authorizes the Borough to amend the Plan at any

for its police officers; and WHEREAS, 53 P.S. § 771(i) authorizes the Borough to provide an early retirement benefit

benefit for its police officers. WHEREAS, the Borough desires to amend the Plan to provide an early retirement pension

ordained as follows: Council of the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, and it is enacted and NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough

SECTION I: The above recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

modifies the Plan as described more fully therein, is hereby adopted and enacted SECTION II: Plan Amendment No. 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, which

which are contrary to this Ordinance are expressly repealed SECTION III: Repealer. All provisions of previous Ordinances of the Borough of Greencastle

Greencastle shall remain as previously enacted and ordained SECTION IV: Savings Clause. In all other respects, the Police Pension Plan of the Borough of

SECTION V: Severability. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable and if any of its sections, clauses, or sentences shall be held illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional, such provisions shall not affect or impair any of the remaining sections, clauses or sentences. SECTION V: Severability.

retroactive to January 1, 2024. SECTION VI: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately and shall þe

ENACTED, ORDAINED, AND APPROVED this day of March 2024

(Seal)

By: A LUA

Larry Faight,

President

**BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE** 

ATTEST:

Emilee Little, Borough Secretary

Ben Thomas, Jr., Mayor